The activities of va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK) comprise the rental of air freight containers. To this end, va-Q-tec Ltd.

(UK) maintains a growing fleet of rental containers for globally operating pharmaceuticals and logistics

companies. These air freight containers are manufactured by va-Q-tec AG. In addition, va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)

realises sales of products.

The "Other" area encompasses the activities of the subsidiaries va-Q-tec Ltd. (Korea) and va-Q-tec Inc.

(USA). The Korean subsidiary renders purchasing services, while the US subsidiary provides sales services for

the Group.

Apart from the newly added rental business with boxes at va-Q-tec AG, the activities of the three operating

segments are unchanged compared with the previous year.

The reporting of va-Q-tec occurs on the basis of the respective local accounting principles. To ensure

comparability with these IFRS consolidated financial statements, a reconciliation between internal reporting

and IFRS has been performed for each operating segment. Insofar they are material, the supply and service

relationships between the operating segments are reported on a consolidated basis.

53

Segment reporting FY 2015
va-Q-tec Group

EUR

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   21,063,045   -   21,063,045   8,694,870   -   8,694,870

Internal revenue   1,232,522   -   1,232,522   49,697   -   49,697

Total sales revenue   22,295,567   -   22,295,567   8,744,567   -   8,744,567

Total operating revenue   24,747,653   222,888   24,970,542   8,744,566   -   8,744,566

Cost of materials and services -   9,416,731   -   43,479   -   9,460,211   -   3,250,809   45,750   -   3,205,059

Personnel expenses -   7,788,213   -   -   7,788,213   -   920,453   -   -   920,453

Other operating expenses -   3,842,897   78,919   -   3,763,978   -   1,628,054   -   46   -   1,628,100

EBITDA   3,699,812   258,328   3,958,140   2,945,250   45,704   2,990,954

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   1,415,925   -   8,230   -   1,424,155   -   1,837,701   -   8,712   -   1,846,413

EBIT   2,283,887   250,098   2,533,985   1,107,549   36,992   1,144,541

Result from equity accounted investments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial income   36,739   1,403   38,142   -   -   -

Financial expenses -   402,607   -   212,855   -   615,462   -   393,924   -   62,759   -   456,683

EBT   1,918,019   38,646   1,956,665   713,625   -   25,767   687,858

FY 2015 investments   2,318,168   -   2,318,168   8,327,841   -   8,327,841

Assets 31.12.2015   31,706,190   809,343   32,515,533   14,799,492   39,498   14,838,989

Non-current assets 31.12.2015   16,512,488   59,211   16,571,699   12,334,176   -   43,759   12,290,417

Equity accounted investments   -   -   -   -   -   -

Liabilities 31.12.2015   15,724,967   2,322,839   18,047,806   11,579,630   75,564   11,655,194

FY 2015 employees   195   195   14   14

 va-Q-tec AG  va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)

Segment reporting FY 2014
va-Q-tec Group

EUR

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   19,189,039   -   19,189,039   3,627,619   -   3,627,619

Internal revenue   1,130,158   -   1,130,158   -   -   -

Total sales revenue   20,319,197   -   20,319,197   3,627,619   -   3,627,619

Total operating revenue   21,379,415   92,174   21,471,589   3,627,619   -   3,627,619

Cost of materials and services -   8,662,284   -   2,080   -   8,664,364   -   1,550,611   -   74,035   - 1,624,646

Personnel expenses -   6,825,289   -   -   6,825,289   -   416,497   -   -   416,497

Other operating expenses -   3,275,128   26,642   -   3,248,486   -   620,499   -   25,293   -   645,792

EBITDA   2,616,714   116,736   2,733,450   1,040,012   -   99,328   940,684

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   1,241,052   -   8,230   -   1,249,282   -   632,724   8,712   -   624,012

EBIT   1,375,662   108,506   1,484,168   407,288   -   90,616   316,672

Financial income   120,391   31,249   151,641   -   -   -

Financial expenses -   393,651   -   197,376   -   591,027   -   277,313   3,146   -   274,167

EBT   1,102,402   -   57,621   1,044,782   129,975   -   87,470   42,505

FY 2014 investments   2,443,871   -   2,443,871   4,865,970   -   4,865,970

Assets 31.12.2014   28,959,054   607,213   29,566,267   7,862,798   228,002   8,090,800

Non-current assets 31.12.2014   16,072,609   35,113   16,107,722   5,890,238   -   80,797   5,809,441

Liabilities 31.12.2014   14,311,680   2,146,146   16,457,826   5,856,562   30,233   5,886,795

FY 2014 employees   179   -   179   7   -   7

 va-Q-tec AG  va-Q-tec Ltd. (UK)

54

Segment reporting FY 2015
va-Q-tec Group

EUR
 Operating

divisions, total

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   189   -   189   29,758,104   -   7,214,881   22,543,223

Internal revenue   355,347   -   355,347   1,637,566   -   1,637,566   -

Total sales revenue   355,536   -   355,536   31,395,670   -   8,852,447   22,543,223

Total operating revenue   362,990   3,078   366,067   34,081,175   -   4,523,440   29,557,735

Cost of materials and services -   3,057   -   -   3,058   -   12,668,327   313,916   - 12,354,411

Personnel expenses -   161,468   -   - 161,468   -   8,870,133   16,422   -   8,853,712

Other operating expenses -   359,106   -   664   - 359,770   -   5,751,848   1,000,827   -   4,751,021

EBITDA -   160,641   2,414   - 158,227   6,790,867   -   3,192,276   3,598,591

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   1,715   -   -   1,715   -   3,272,283   102,799   -   3,169,484

EBIT -   162,356   2,414   - 159,942   3,518,584   -   3,089,477   429,107

Result from equity accounted investments   -   -   -   -   -   4,903   -   4,903

Financial income   177   -   177   38,319   -   37,729   590

Financial expenses -   22,472   -   843   -   23,315   -   1,095,461   36,039   -   1,059,421

EBT -   184,653   1,571   - 183,082   2,461,441   -   3,096,068   -   634,627

FY 2015 investments   25,511   -   25,511   10,671,520   -   379,888   10,291,631

Assets 31.12.2015   214,247   618   214,864   47,569,387   -   5,643,765   41,925,622

Non-current assets 31.12.2015   28,454   -   187   28,267   28,890,383   -   427,357   28,463,027

Equity accounted investments   -   -   -   -   370,097   370,097

Liabilities 31.12.2015   510,674   -   6,230   504,443   30,207,444   1,726,469   31,933,913

FY 2015 employees   3   3   212   212

GroupOther Consolidation

Segment reporting FY 2014
va-Q-tec Group

EUR  Operating divisions,

total

Local GAAP Reconciliation IFRS

External revenue   1,003   -   1,003   22,817,661   -   4,479,468   18,338,193

Internal revenue   143,462   -   143,462   1,273,620   -   1,273,620   -

Total sales revenue   144,465   -   144,465   24,091,281   -   5,753,088   18,338,193

Total operating revenue   229,817   -   31   229,786   25,328,994   -   3,083,909   22,245,085

Cost of materials and services -   2,571   -   -   2,571   -   10,291,581   804,963   -   9,486,618

Personnel expenses -   219,670   -   -   219,670   -   7,461,455   -   -   7,461,456

Other operating expenses -   177,617   -   500   -   178,117   -   4,072,395   445,162   -   3,627,233

EBITDA -   170,041   -   531   -   170,572   3,503,563   -   1,833,785   1,669,778

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses -   1,513   -   -   1,513   -   1,874,807   42,596   -   1,832,211

EBIT -   171,554   -   531   -   172,085   1,628,756   -   1,791,189   -   162,433

Financial income   188   -   188   151,829   -   130,572   21,257

Financial expenses -   7,751   -   1,014   -   8,765   -   873,959   129,517   -   744,442

EBT -   179,117   -   1,545   -   180,662   906,625   -   1,792,243   -   885,618

FY 2014 investments   2,326   -   2,326   7,312,167   -   150,373   7,161,794

Assets 31.12.2014   345,157   6,729   351,886   38,008,953   -   4,827,896   33,181,057

Non-current assets 31.12.2014   4,481   -   181   4,300   21,921,462   -   150,268   21,771,195

Liabilities 31.12.2014   443,873   1,598   445,471   22,790,092   32,405   22,822,497

FY 2014 employees   4   -   4   190   -   190

GroupOther Consolidation

55

Starting from the total sum of the operating segments, intragroup transactions are eliminated in the

"Consolidation" column, particularly taking into account effects from the sale-and-finance-leaseback

transactions.

In the 2015 financial year, three customers existed at va-Q-tec AG and partly at va-Q-tec UK Ltd. that in

each case accounted for more than 10% of total consolidated revenue. Sales revenues of EUR 4,237,958,